less per share than would be received if the Shareholder had participated in the Redemption. It

is not the Board’s intention to seek a listing for any Deferred Shares.

Once the Return of Capital Resolutions at the AGM are passed, no further action will be

required on the part of Shareholders in relation to the proposed Redemption.

6. DIRECTORS’ SHAREHOLDINGS

Each of the Directors who holds Ordinary Shares: (i) intends to vote in favour of the Resolutions

(including the Return of Capital Resolutions); and (ii) will not notify the Company in

accordance with section 83(4) of the Companies Act 2014 of their unwillingness to have some

or all of their Ordinary Shares converted into Redeemable Ordinary Shares.

The table below sets out how the Directors’ shareholdings will be affected if the Company

redeems the expected number 936,997 of Redeemable Ordinary Shares for aggregate maximum

Return of Capital Proceeds of approximately €15 million.

Director Shareholding as

at the Latest

Practicable Date

[Note 1]

% Ordinary

Shares

Outstanding

Shareholding post

implementation of

the Redemption

[Note 2]

% Ordinary Shares

Outstanding post

Redemption

Geoffrey Vance 29,502 2.4 7,012 2.5

Ian Ireland 43,072 3.5 10,237 3.7

Padraic Lenehan - - - -

Patrick J Kelly 1,040 0.1 247 0.1

Henry McGarvey 5,849 0.5  1,390  0.5

Total 79,463 6.5   18,886  6.8

Note 1: Assumes no change in the Directors’ respective holdings between the Latest Practicable Date

and the Conversion and Redemption Date.

Note 2: Assumes that the Redemption is implemented in full.

7. TAXATION

A guide to the general tax position of Shareholders resident, ordinarily resident and domiciled

in Ireland and Shareholders resident and domiciled in the United Kingdom is set out in Part IV

of this Circular. However, all Shareholders, regardless of their residence or domicile status, are

strongly advised to consult their own professional advisers as to their tax position, based on